ASIC Corporations (Amendment) Instrument 2017/1119

I, Grant Moodie, delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission, make the following legislative instrument.

Date 19 December 2017

Grant Moodie

Contents

Part 1–	–Preliminary	3
1	Name of legislative instrument	3
2	Commencement	3
3	Authority	3
4	Schedule	3
5	Definitions	3
Schedu	Schedule 1—Amendments	
A_{s}^{L}	SIC Corporations (Securities: NZ FASTER System) Instrument 2016/891	4
A_{s}^{L}	SIC Corporations (Nominee and Custody Services) Instrument 2016/1156	4
A_{s}^{s}	SIC Corporations (Definition of Approved Foreign Market) Instrument 2017/669	4

Part 1—Preliminary

1 Name of legislative instrument

This is the ASIC Corporations (Amendment) Instrument 2017/1119.

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after it is registered on the Federal Register of Legislation.

Note: The register may be accessed at www.legislation.gov.au.

3 Authority

This instrument is made under subsections 283GA(1), 601QA(1), 655A(1), 741(1), 926A(2), 992B(1), 1020F(1) and 1075A(1) of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

4 Schedule

Each instrument that is specified in the Schedule to this instrument is amended as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule.

5 Definitions

In this instrument:

Act means the Corporations Act 2001.

Schedule 1—Amendments

ASIC Corporations (Securities: NZ FASTER System) Instrument 2016/891

1 Section 5

Omit "section 1017H", substitute "section 1071H".

ASIC Corporations (Nominee and Custody Services) Instrument 2016/1156

2 Section 7 (notional subsection 704C(4) of the Act)

Omit "subsection 912AE(10).", substitute "subsection 912AH(10).".

3 Section 8 (notional section 912AE of the Act)

Omit "912AE", substitute "912AH".

4 Section 9 (notional subsection 1012IA(10) of the Act)

Omit "subsection 912AE(5),", substitute "subsection 912AH(5),".

5 Section 9 (notional subsection 1012IA(10) of the Act)

Omit "subsection 912AE(10).", substitute "subsection 912AH(10).".

ASIC Corporations (Definition of Approved Foreign Market) Instrument 2017/669

6 Section 5

Omit "7.7,".